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Important Information and Disclaimer

Ç ¢Ƙƛǎ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ Ƴŀȅ Ŏƻƴǘŀƛƴ ŎŜǊǘŀƛƴ ǳƴŀǳŘƛǘŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ¢ȅǊŜ ϧ ²ƘŜŜƭ [ƛƳƛǘŜŘ όάb¢5έ 
ƻǊ ǘƘŜ ά/ƻƳǇŀƴȅέ ƻǊ άǘƘŜ άDǊƻǳǇέύΦ !ǎ ǎǳŎƘΣ ƛǘ Ƙŀǎ ƴƻǘ ōŜŜƴ ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ ŀƴ ŀǳŘƛǘ ƻǊ ŀƴ ŀǳŘƛǘ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƻǊ ƻǘƘŜǊǿƛǎŜ 
independently verified.

Ç This presentation may contain forward looking statements. Such statements are inherently subject to uncertainties in that 
they may be affected by a variety of known and unknown risks, variables and other factors which could cause actual values 
or results, performance or achievements to differ materially from anticipated results, implied values, performance or 
achievements expressed, projected or implied in the statements. The Company gives no assurance that the anticipated 
results, performance or achievements expressed or implied in those forward-looking statements will be achieved. 

Ç None of the Company or any of its directors or any other party associated with the preparation of this presentation 
guarantee that any specific objective of the Company will be achieved or that any particular performance of the Company or 
of its shares will be achieved. 

Ç The information in this presentation does not take into account the objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 
person. Nothing contained in this presentation constitutes investment, legal, tax or other advice. 
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Financial Results

Underlying EBITDA1 of $5.0m compared to $6.4m in the prior corresponding period 
(PCP). Reported H1 FY20 EBITDA: $6.4m compared to H1 FY19 EBITDA of $6.8m. 

H1 FY20 NPAT: $2.5m compared to H1 FY19 NPAT of $3.8m. 

H1 FY20 Revenue $80.5m compared to H1 FY19 $83.8m.

H1 FY20 gross margin: 27.0% compared to H1 FY19 gross margin: 30.2%

At 31 December 2019 Net Assets: $69.5m, AdjNet Tangible Assets2: $50.2m. Net 
operating cash flow was up on the PCP. 

1 Underlying EBITDA has been adjusted for unrealised FX and the classification of Occupancy costs due to adopting AASB 16.
2 Adj Net Tangible Assets excludes all right-of-use assets and lease liabilities accounted for due to adopting AASB 16 (see page 5).
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Trading Highlights

Volume growth in ETD New Zealand, Dynamic Wheels and Statewide offset by 
contraction in ETD Australia, Top Draw (South Africa) and, to a lesser extent, MPC. 

Prices fell at ETD Australia and South Africa as competitor discounting 
continued. Together with declining volume, lower prices reduced revenue. 

Gross margin % lower due to relatively high import prices and intense price 
competition constraining sell-out price adjustments in some businesses.

Balance Sheet remains strong ςnet cash: $5.3 million, with inventories 
expected to reduce in H2.

Interim Dividend of 1.25 cents per share declared. All dividends are fully franked.
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Summary of Results 

Comments

Á H1 FY20 gross profit margin lower than the prior period due to discounting 
and increased import prices flowing from less favourable exchange rates and 
lower than expected supplier support.

Á H1 FY20 employee benefits expense has reduced as a result of restructuring 
implemented at the end of FY19.

Á H1 FY20 marketing expenses lower than prior period as less costly 
promotions were executed as well as no major product launches, unlike H1 
FY19.

Á Due to the adoption of AASB 16 Leases, there is a significant decrease to 
Occupancy costs and increase to depreciation and amortisationas the 
actual lease payments are apportionedbetween depreciation & 
amortisation and finance costs.

Á NPATA attributable to NTD shareholders excludes non-controlling interests 
(representing the residual 50% interest in Top Draw) & adjusted for 
amortisation.

Á Adj. NPATA excludes the adding back of amortisation of right-of-use assets 
to be able to provide a current period result which is in line with the prior 
comparative period.

Statement of Profit or Loss

$'000 H1 FY2020 H1 FY2019

Sales revenue  80,454  83,762

Cost of goods sold  (58,757)  (58,444)

Gross profit  21,697  25,318
 
Other revenue  -  59

Employee benefits  (8,684)  (9,091)

Marketing  (2,591)  (3,398)

Occupancy  (548)  (2,144)

Other  (3,511)  (3,911)

EBITDA  6,363  6,833
 
Depreciation and amortisation  (2,313)  (1,306)

Finance costs (net)  (375)  (277)

Net profit before tax  3,675  5,250

Income tax expense  (1,169)  (1,402)

Net profit after tax  2,506  3,848

Addback:

Non-controlling interest loss/(profit)  8  (231)

Amortisation1  1,455  797

NPATA attributable to NTAW  3,969  4,414

Adj NPATA attributable to NTAW  3,072  4,414

1 Amortisation add-back is net of tax effect.
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Statement of Financial Position

$'000 Dec-19 Dec-18

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  17,717  13,580

Trade and other receivables  19,510  20,530

Inventories  54,483  52,532

Other  1,490  1,382

Total current assets  93,200  88,024

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  3,788  3,925

Right-of-use assets  11,020  -

Intangibles  19,629  21,237

Deferred tax  102  (1)

Total non-current assets  34,539  25,161

Total assets  127,739  113,185

 

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  28,819  26,586

Borrowings  12,393  13,945

Lease liabilities  11,303  -

Derivative financial instruments  795  (600)

Income tax liabilities  165  (67)

Provisions  4,744  4,541

Total liabilities  58,219  44,405

Net assets  69,520  68,780

 

Comments

ÁCash and cash equivalents ςThe Group has cash of $17.7mat 31 Dec-19, up from 
$13.6m at 31 Dec-18. Net cash balance of $5.3m at 31 Dec-19.

Á Inventory ςInventories typically rise at the end ofH1 to take advantage of end of 
year deals and to cover the Chinese New Year shutdown. Inventory at 31 Dec-19 
was also higher due to lower tyre sales in Australia and South Africa.

Balance Sheet & Key Operating Metrics 

Key Operating Metrics H1 FY2020 H1 FY2019

Gross profit margin 27.00% 30.20%

Operating costs as % of total revenue 19.10% 22.00%

EBITDA margin 7.90% 8.20%
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H1 reflects NTDôs transitional year

Growth recorded in Dynamic Wheels, Statewide and ETD New Zealand

As disclosed in the summary of FY19 results, FY20 is a transitional year for some NTD businesses as they change product mix and sourcing.

Businesses less sensitive to shifting consumer sentiment and changing product preferences experienced growth in key metrics (volume, 
revenue and profit). The success of these businesses can be summarised in the following way:

Ç Dynamic wheels have a relatively low retail price and, with less complex engineering issues, new wheel products can be brought to 
market much faster than new tyres;

Ç Dynamic wheels are new to South Africa and New Zealand, appealing to early adopters of Dynamic brands in those markets;

Ç Statewide offers tyres in the budget category and volume growth reflects a general trend amongst consumers for lower priced 
alternatives; and

Ç From inception, ETD NZ has offered a more diverse array of tyre products covering more vehicle types and price/value points thanETD 
Australia. The larger premium 4WD segment in New Zealand is not as proportionatelylarge as it is in Australia. For both reasons, ETD 
NZ is less vulnerable to weak consumer sentiment and falling demand for large premium 4WD products. While acknowledging market 
differences, the ETD NZ experience indicates that the strategic direction being followed in Australia will succeed in deliveringprofitable 
growth. 
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H1 reflects NTDôs transitional year

Unusual import price variations

b¢5Ωǎ suppliers have responded to changing business environments in very different ways:

Ç USA tariffs on Chinese tyres and raw materials (used in US manufacturing plants) have coincided with USA manufacturers being less 
concerned than they have historically been about competitive import prices in NTD markets;

Ç Conversely, Chinese manufacturers, facing falling demand from the USA, have lowered prices to move inventory to other markets, 
including Australia; 

Ç This environment affects both tyre and wheel imports, except for the fact that NTD does not import wheels from the USA;

Ç Import prices paid by NTD in H1 reflect this assortment of supplier behaviour, with Statewide in particular being the beneficiary of 
lower prices from its suppliers while ETD Australia margins have suffered from being overweight in more expensive tyres sourced from 
the USA; and

Ç Industry wide import prices remained unusually disconnected from the rate of exchange between the AUD/USD, with adverse impacts 
on the competitiveness of USD importers like ETD Australia.
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H1 reflects NTDôs transitional year

Challenging market conditions in Australia and South Africa 

Ç Consumer sentiment in Australia has been relatively negative for some time, with premium durable goods suffering more than other
product categories. Consumer preferences continue to shift away from large premium 4WD tyresin favourof less aggressive, lower 
priced patterns, adversely impacting ETD Australia volumes.

Ç Like new car sales, demand for new caravans has slowed with a resulting negative impact on MPC sales.

Ç Volume from ETD Australia has also declined with demand from regional customers adversely affected by drought.

Ç ¢ƘŜ ŎƭƻǎǳǊŜ ƻŦ /ƻƻǇŜǊΩǎ ǘȅǊŜ Ǉƭŀƴǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¦Y ǊŜǎǳƭǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǿƛǘƘŘǊŀǿŀƭ ƻŦ b¢5Ωǎ ǎŜŎƻƴŘ ōƛƎƎŜǎǘ ǎŜƭƭƛƴƎ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘ ƛƴ {ƻǳǘƘ !ŦǊƛca.The H1 
result reflects the consequences of having to source a replacement tyre at a different price point and having it accepted in the market. 

Ç The Australian tyre industry as a whole remains trapped in a cycle of discounting that is unprecedented, driven by surplus 
manufacturing capacity (especially amongst commodity sizes) and the emergence of new, lower cost, retail channels. These 
conditions have impaired the ability of ETD Australia to raise prices and there has been a corresponding negative impact on margins.

Ç Relatively negative consumer and business confidence in South Africa has had an impact on large premium 4WD sales in South Africa. 
These sentiments reflect declining investment and investor confidence as the South African government responds to corruption 
scandals.  

Ç Despite these challenging conditions, significant victories have been achieved. For example, the Jax retail chain in Australia has taken 
up distribution of the Mickey Thompson brand and significant original equipment supply agreements have been entered into with 
Premcar in Australia and Toyota in South Africa.


